
Notice of Public Meeting 
of the City of Bonita Springs 

Board for Land Use Hearings & Adjustments 
and Zoning Board of Appeals 

TUESDAY, May 18, 2021 at 9:00am 
Bonita Springs Recreation Center 

26740 Pine Avenue 
Bonita Springs, FL 34135 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. INVOCATION 

 
III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  

 
IV. ROLL CALL 

 
V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: February 23, 2021  

 
VI. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
VII.  PUBLIC HEARINGS  

 
EACH CASE WILL INCLUDE A PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD AT THE CONCLUSION 

OF THE APPLICANT AND STAFF PRESENTATION 
 

            A.          CASE NAME:  POWER LODGE SPECIAL EXCEPTION (SPE20-75828-BOS) 
 
A SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST TO ALLOW A VEHICLE & 
EQUIPMENT DEALER GROUP II AND III USE ON A PROPERTY 
LOCATED WITHIN THE US 41 OVERLAY, PURSUANT TO LDC 4-
891. 

 
 

VIII. NEXT MEETING: TENTATIVE- June 15, 2021 
 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
Any person requiring special accommodations at any of the meetings because of a disability 
or physical impairment should contact Meg Weiss, Director of Administrative Services at 
239-949-6262, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 
 
If a person decides to appeal a decision made by the Board in any matter considered at this 
meeting/hearing, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is 
made, to include the testimony and evidence upon which any such appeal is to be based. 

 
NOTE: This meeting is televised on Comcast Channel 98. You may also view the meeting on 
hotwire channel 398; century link/prism tv channel 87; and summit broadband channel 96. 
Meetings can be viewed and agendas are available at www.cityofbonitasprings.org one week 
prior to the public hearing. 
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 City of Bonita Springs Board 
      for 

Land Use Hearings & Adjustments and Zoning Board of Appeals 
MINUTES 

Tuesday, February 23, 2021 
9:00 A.M. 

Bonita Springs Recreation Center  
26740 Pine Avenue 

  Bonita Springs, FL 34135 

I. CALL TO ORDER

  Chairman Anthony Rascio called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M. 

II. INVOCATION

Board Member Russ Winn furnished the invocation. 

III. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chairman Anthony Rascio led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

IV. ROLL CALL

Members in attendance: Chairman Anthony Rascio, Board Member Bruce Galloway, Board 
Member Gary Gambrell, Board Member Ben Hershenson, Board Member Russ Winn. 

Absent: Board Member Richard Donnelly and Board Member Kelly Macklin. 

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: November 17, 2020

Board Member Ben Hershenson motioned for approval of the minutes; Board Member Russ 
Winn seconded; motion passed unanimously. 

VI.  PUBLIC COMMENT:  None
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VII. SWEARING IN

City Attorney Derek Rooney placed all witnesses under oath. 

VIII. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. CASE NAME: VAR20-74088-BOS 244 LIMETREE PARK DR SETBACK VARIANCE

REQUEST: A variance from LDC 4-926(d)(3), which requires a side and rear setback of 
10 feet for commercial accessory structures, to allow a setback of 5 feet along the western 
side property line and a 6-foot setback along the rear property line, and from LDC 4-1732, 
which requires 4 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of indoor recreation facility for the 
existing clubhouse, to allow for a reduction of 8 parking spaces, to permit a dumpster 
enclosure for an existing recreational vehicle park in Bonita Springs. 

LOCATION: 244 LIMETREE PARK DRIVE, BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 34135 

1. APPLICANT PRESENTATION
Presenter:
Bruce Dodge, Agent: Limetree Campsite Condo Inc.

• Mr. Dodge presented case stating that approximately a year ago, the decision was made to
replace the fencing around the dumpster enclosure. It was discovered then that the change
would require seeking a variance from the City. The Applicant believed they were able to
accommodate with the compliance of most of the requests given. Applicant discussed the
Ordinance requiring eight parking spots and the fact that they were losing two parking spaces
to accommodate the large entrance gates.

• No questions regarding the presentation were asked.

2. STAFF REPORT

• Mary Zizzo, Community Development, provided the staff presentation via PowerPoint (copy in
Clerk’s file) and recommended approval of the request for side setback of 5 feet, rear setback
of 6 feet, and 14 parking spaces. The Review Team included a Senior Planner, Surveyor, City
Engineer, Landscape Compliance, and representation from Lee County Solid Waste. Ms. Zizzo
stated the request would be approved by Resolution, so only one hearing would occur in front
of the City Council with advertisement provided accordingly.

• Public Comment was granted successfully to the neighborhood residents. Ms. Zizzo reviewed
reasons for Variance Request. Staff provided the analysis, findings, and conclusions stating
there were no encroachments, nothing injurious to the neighborhood, and found parking
satisfactory. Ms. Zizzo stated that the site would provide a better view from the street and
neighboring views. Ms. Zizzo recommended that the Applicant work with Lee County Solid
Waste to minimize their foot print a bit more. Approval recommended.

• Board Member Ben Hershenson questioned if all neighborhood residents were given the
opportunity to comment to which the Applicant responded in the affirmative; stating further
that the vast majority of residents did not respond for request to comment.
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• Ex parte disclosure: Board Member Gary Gambrell declared a site visit. He asked if once
variance was approved, would Applicant be cleared to begin construction to which Ms. Zizzo
responded in the affirmative. She explained that once approval was obtained by the Zoning
Board, it would next be set for a first reading before City Council. City Council would then
make the determination whether or not to approve. Board Member Gambrell asked if a
rendering of the final structure was required now or at time of the City Council reading. Ms.
Zizzo stated it was not required.

• Board Member Bruce Galloway questioned if staff looked for other locations in the park to
hold the dumpsters. Ms.  Zizzo, stated that they did not want to change the dynamic of the
park and want to work with the existing footprint. Board Member Galloway asked whether
trees on the west side would be impacted. Ms. Zizzo expressed no concerns and stated that
would be reviewed in depth at the time of the Limited Development Order.

• Item A - Chairman Anthony Rascio called for a motion to approve, and Board Member Ben
Hershenson entered a motion to approve the request consistent with the findings of staff;
Board Member Gary Gambrell seconded; the motion carried unanimously.

IX. ADJOURNMENT

There being no further items to discuss, Chairman Rascio adjourned the meeting at 9:20 A.M. 

Respectfully submitted, 

____________________________ 
Laurie K. Hamm, Recording Secretary 

APPROVED: 

BONITA SPRINGS ZONING BOARD: 

Date:___________________________ 
AUTHENTICATED: 

_______________________________ 
Chairman Anthony Rascio

RESULT: PASSED [5-0] 
MOTION BY: Ben Hershenson, Board Member 
SECOND BY: Gary Gambrell, Board Member 
AYES: Rascio, Galloway, Gambrell, Hershenson, Winn 
NAYS: None 
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BONITA SPRINGS, FLORIDA 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

ZONING DIVISION 
STAFF REPORT 

              

PROJECT NAME:  POWER LODGE 

TYPE OF CASE:  SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

CASE NUMBER:  SPE20-75828-BOS 

HEARING DATE:  MAY 18, 2021 

PLANNER:         MIKE FIIGON II 

 

REQUEST AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

A special exception request to allow a Vehicle & Equipment Dealer Group II and III use 
on a property located within the US 41 Overlay, pursuant to LDC 4-891.  

Deviations Requested: None 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request in conjunction with the conditions outlined 
later in this Staff Report.  
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I. APPLICATION SUMMARY: 
 

A. Applicant:  Tom Dehn 
 

B. Agent:  Hole Montes, Inc., Paula McMichael, AICP 
 

C. Request:   A special exception request to allow a Vehicle & Equipment 
Dealer Group II and III use on a property located within the US 41 Overlay, 
pursuant to LDC 4-891.  

 
D. Location:   28450-488 S. Tamiami Trail, Bonita Springs, FL 34134 
 
E. Future Land Use Designation, Current Zoning and Use of Property: 
 

  Future Land Use:  General Commercial 
    

Current Zoning:  Commercial Planned Development (CPD)  

   
Current Use:  Vehicle and Equipment Dealer Groups I-III, 

pursuant to LDC 4-253, Temporary Use, as 
recorded in the Official Records of Lee County 
Florida, Instrument # 20200000325598 

 
F. Surrounding Land Use: 

Existing Zoning & Land Use Future Land Use Map 

North:  CPD; Boat Dealer General Commercial  

East:    US 41 Road Right of Way; CC; 
Commercial/retail uses  

General Commercial  

South:  CPD; Restaurant, Retail, Hotel, 
Commercial uses 

General Commercial 

West:   RPD, Single-family residential Moderate Density Mixed Use 
Planned Development 
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II. BACKGROUND AND INFORMATIONAL ANALYSIS 
 
Introduction/Synopsis 
The special exception request is to allow a Vehicle and Equipment Dealer 
Group II and III to utilize an existing building and display areas along Trails 
Edge Boulevard, located within the US 41 Overlay, for sales and service of 
motorcycles, ATVs, and personal watercraft, such as jet skis.  Currently, LDC 
4-891 requires special exception approval for Vehicle and Equipment Dealer 
Groups I-V if said use is located within the US 41 Overlay boundaries.  
However, LDC 4-889(f) states:  Uses that are prohibited, or subject to special 
exception approval in accordance with this subdivision, and are approved as 
part of an existing PD must comply with this subdivision unless local 
development order approval has already been obtained for that use.  The 
property is zoned Commercial Planned Development (CPD) and local 
development order approval was obtained through Lee County pursuant to 
Case No. 97-01-031.00D for an automotive dealer, which corresponds to a 
Vehicle and Equipment Dealer Group I.  The Applicant sells motorcycles 
(Group II) and jet skis/watercraft (Group III), and, thus, needs a special 
exception for those uses.  Even though the approved schedule of uses on the 
CPD contains Vehicle and Equipment Dealers I, II & III, the US 41 Overlay 
requirements prevail.   
     
Special Exception Review Criteria – US 41 Overlay 
The following criteria are for the US 41 Overlay, which are in LDC 4-891(1)1. 
and listed below:  
 

1. Approval criteria. The following criteria will be utilized to 
evaluate special exception requests in the U.S. 41 Overlay:  

 
(i) Consistency with the intent of the U.S. 41 Overlay District in 

protecting and enhancing viewsheds from U.S. 41 and other 
public roadways.  

 
(ii) The building and site design standards incorporate innovative 

techniques to address the project's visual impact on the U.S. 
41 corridor and demonstrate enhancements to the minimum 
standards. 

 
(iii) The request addresses the balance between auto-oriented 

design and pedestrian access through enhanced design 
standards.  
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(iv) Exceptional or extraordinary conditions exist which warrant 
the proposed use, including but not limited to demonstrated 
market demand and minimum spatial separation of 500 feet 
from a similar use.  

 
(v) Will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
(vi) Will be compatible with existing or planned uses.  
 
(vii) Will [not] cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment 

to persons or property.  
 
(viii) Will protect, conserve or preserve environmentally critical 

areas and natural resources. 
 
(ix) Consistency with the goals, objectives, policies and intent of 

the Bonita Plan.  
 
(x) In compliance with all general zoning provisions, 

supplemental regulations and performance standards 
pertaining to the use set forth in this chapter. 

 
Reviewing these criteria one at a time, Staff makes the following findings:  
 

(i) Consistency with the intent of the U.S. 41 Overlay District in protecting and 
enhancing viewsheds from U.S. 41 and other public roadways. 

 
The building and site have already been developed as part of a 1997 
Lee County development order.  The existing building is approximately 
200’+ from the edge of the US 41 right-of-way.  The project does not 
have direct frontage on US 41 and a landscape plan has been submitted 
(Attachment B) that will buffer the outdoor display areas accordingly.  
Specific and strategic viewsheds will be achieved using the proposed 
landscaping.  Overall, the site and the display areas will be buffered 
more adequately than what is currently on-site.  As a result, it is Staff’s 
opinion that Criterion i has been met.  

(ii) The building and site design standards incorporate innovative techniques 
to address the project’s visual impact on the U.S. 41 corridor and 
demonstrate enhancements to the minimum standards. 

Similar to information and analysis provided as part of Criterion i, the 
building and site have already been developed and there are no proposed 
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modifications that would create non-conformities with the requirements of 
the US 41 Overlay.  The landscape plan will buffer the site accordingly and 
lessen the existing visual impact on the corridor.  As a result, it is Staff’s 
opinion that Criterion ii has been met.  

(iii) The request addresses the balance between auto-oriented design and 
pedestrian access through enhanced design standards.   

 The site already has sidewalk access that connects to the pedestrian 
infrastructure along US 41.  The Applicant is proposing an outdoor display 
area on the east side of Trails Edge Boulevard and has made a note on the 
site plan regarding a provision for crosswalk access across Trails Edge 
Boulevard to safely reach the display area.  Since Trails Edge Boulevard is 
under separate ownership, the exact location of the crosswalk can be 
determined during the local development order process and after additional 
discussions with the owner take place.  It is Staff’s opinion that the Applicant 
has addressed this criterion.    

(iv) Exceptional or extraordinary conditions exist which warrant the proposed 
use, including but not limited to demonstrated market demand and minimum 
spatial separation of 500 feet from a similar use.  

There is a boat dealership that is approximately 440’ away from the 
proposed Power Lodge site. The Applicant provided the following with 
regard to this criterion: The boat dealership and the subject site are within 
the same CPD Zoning district (approved Zoning Resolution Z-97-017), 
which already allows as a permitted use Vehicle and Equipment Dealers, 
Groups I-III throughout the CPD. The circumstance of two such uses being 
located within 500 ft. of each other was already approved and anticipated. 
Please also note that both sites (the boat dealership and this building) were 
originally developed as car dealerships (Vehicle and Equipment Dealers, 
Group I), and reuse of the site and existing buildings makes the most sense 
for similar uses that operate in a similar fashion.  

The bulk of the sales for the Power Lodge business will be Group II, 
Motorcycle and lawnmower dealers, and primarily be for motorcycles and 
motorbikes. Group III uses are defined as the "retail sale of new or used 
motorboats, yachts, and other watercraft, including boat trailers." The 
applicant will not sell "motorboats or yachts," but will limit sales to "other 
watercraft" such as jet skis. 

In essence, the argument being made is that in the City’s Use Activity 
Groups, Vehicle and Equipment Dealer groups do not contain just one use 
per group.  An example provided is that Group II contains the retail sale of 
motorcycles, lawnmowers, dune-buggies, go-karts, and golf carts.  Group 
III contains the retail sale of motorboats, yachts, and other watercraft.  The 
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use that exists within 500’ of the proposed Power Lodge site is for 
motorboats only.  Power Lodge does not sell motorboats.  Their Group III 
sales would fall into the “other watercraft” description, which would allow the 
sale of jet skis.  However, it should be noted that Criterion iv describes a 
separation of 500’ for a similar use (meaning it does not have to be the exact 
same).  Assuming the Zoning Board and City Council agree with the 
Applicant’s interpretation, then compliance with this criterion has been met.  
      

(v) Will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

 As stated previously, the site is already developed and was originally 
approved as a Vehicle and Equipment Dealer (Group I).  Vehicle and 
Equipment Dealers are active on both sides of this site and are part of the 
same CPD zoning and even share portions of the same building.  One of 
the concerns raised by the neighborhood that abuts the site to the west 
(Hidden Lake RPD – part of the Woods Edge/Diamond Ridge CPD/RPD 
that includes the subject property) pertains to the noise associated with 
testing out or repairing motorcycles.  The Applicant has stated that repairs 
are done indoors and has agreed to a condition that test drives shall not 
take place on the western side of the building, closest to the Hidden Lake 
neighborhood.  Based upon, and subject to the conditions of approval, it is 
Staff’s opinion this criterion will be met.  

(vi)  Will be compatible with existing or planned uses.  

As stated previously, the site was originally approved and developed for a 
vehicle and equipment dealer use.  The building or site does not need to be 
substantially modified to accommodate the proposed uses.  The uses were 
contemplated and approved as part of Lee County Zoning Resolution Z-97-
017.  The proposed uses of a Vehicle and Equipment Dealer Groups II and 
III are compatible with the existing development pattern and existing uses. 
It is Staff’s opinion this criterion has been met by the subject application.  

(vii) Will [not] cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to persons or 
property.  

 As conditioned, the proposed uses will not cause damage, hazard, 
nuisance, or other detrimental effects to persons or property.  The Staff’s 
opinion is this criterion has been met.  
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(viii)  Will protect, conserve or preserve environmentally critical areas and natural 
resources. 

 The site is developed and there are no expansions planned as part of this 
application.  There are no environmentally-critical areas or natural 
resources on site.  The Staff’s opinion is the application meets this criterion.  

(ix) Consistency with the goals, objectives, policies and intent of the Bonita 
Plan.  

 The parcel is located within the General Commercial Future Land Use 
Category.  This site is developed and has active commercial uses.  The 
proposed uses are also commercial in nature.  It is Staff’s opinion that the 
request is consistent with the Bonita Plan. 

(x) In compliance with all general zoning provisions, supplemental regulations 
and performance standards pertaining to the use set forth in this chapter. 

 The Applicant has applied for a special exception, as required by Code.  A 
narrative, site plan, and landscape plan were provided to support the 
request.  The Applicant held the required neighborhood meetings prior to 
submitting the request, and again after the request was found sufficient by 
Staff.  The request has been reviewed for compliance with the standards 
set forth in LDC Chapter Four.  

As such, it is Staff’s opinion that the Applicant has been able to demonstrate 
compliance with the special exception criteria, though compliance with criterion 
iv could involve a policy interpretation. 
   
Surrounding Zoning 
The parcel to the north is zoned commercial planned development (CPD) and 
is regulated by the same zoning ordinances as the subject property.  The 
current use to the north is a boat dealer, which would be classified as a Vehicle 
and Equipment Dealer Group III.   
 
To the south is a Hertz automotive dealer that utilizes the same building as the 
proposed Power Lodge.  Further south is a restaurant (Mel’s Diner) and a hotel 
(La Quinta Inn & Suites), both zoned Commercial Planned Development (CPD) 
and also regulated by the same zoning ordinances as the proposed site for the 
Power Lodge.   
 
To the east is Trail’s Edge Blvd followed by the right-of-way of US 41.  East of 
US 41 is a shopping plaza zoned Community Commercial (CC).  
 
To the west is a residential subdivision known as Hidden Lake.  It is zoned 
Residential Planned Development (RPD) and is part of the Woods 
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Edge/Diamond Ridge CPD/RPD that includes the proposed Power Lodge 
project.  Currently, there is a wall and a water body that separates the 
residential community from the Power Lodge site.  
 
Neighborhood Compatibility 
As described earlier in this Report, the building(s) and site have already been 
developed and have been used (and are being used) for vehicle and equipment 
dealers.  The proposed use is consistent with the development pattern along 
US 41 as an area intended to accommodate an array of commercial uses.  
Additionally, it is Staff’s opinion that the proposed project would not be a 
detriment to the residential neighborhood to the west, due to the conditions that 
Staff and the Applicant have proposed.  It is Staff’s opinion the conditions will 
provide adequate safeguards for the neighborhood.   
 
Environmental Considerations 
The subject property has already been developed and impacted.  There are no 
environmentally critical areas or natural resources located on site.  There are 
no requests to add square footage or reduce open space.  There are buffering 
requirements within the provisions of the US 41 Overlay.  The subject project 
has proposed a landscape plan that has been reviewed by the Community 
Development Environmental Department for consistency with the US 41 
Overlay.  The plan is attached as Attachment B.      
 
Traffic  
The Applicant provided a comparative use determination (CUD) for 
consideration by the City.  The City’s traffic engineer reviewed the CUD and 
agrees the traffic impacts for a motorcycle/ATV/jet ski dealer would be the 
same as an automotive dealer in terms of use classification in the Institute of 
Traffic Engineers (ITE) manual.  Since the site is already developed and is 
currently being used for automotive sales (to the south and north) and boat 
sales (to the north), the trips are already accounted for.  There are no traffic 
concerns resulting from the proposed project.  

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 

The subject property is located within the General Commercial future land use 
category according to the Future Land Use Map of the City’s Comprehensive 
Plan.  The General Commercial category is described in Policy 1.1.14 as:   
   

Policy 1.1.14: General Commercial - Intended to accommodate a wide 
range of commercial uses serving the general population of the City.  This 
designation recognizes, but is not specifically limited to, properties that have 
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been developed, have received development approval or have been zoned 
for commercial use prior to the adoption of the Comprehensive Plan.  

a. Appropriate uses include a wide range of commercial retail 
and service uses for residents and visitors; hotels/motels; 
offices; light industrial uses; schools; recreation; public and 
semi-public uses; multi-family uses up to 10 units per acre; 
and mixed residential and commercial use in planned 
developments.  

b. If affordable housing is provided, residential density may be 
increased by up to five additional units per acre.  

c. Maximum allowable height of structures shall be 75 feet from 
the base flood elevation to the eaves except that no new 
structures or modification of existing structures located on the 
islands west of the mainland may be constructed in excess of 
35 feet in height.  

d. Nonresidential uses shall be limited to a maximum floor area 
ratio (FAR) of 1.2. 

The requested use of a Vehicle and Equipment Dealer Group II and III is 
consistent and compatible with the General Commercial future land use 
provisions in the City’s Comprehensive Plan.  
 
Findings & Conclusion 
It is Staff’s opinion that the special exception request for the use of a Vehicle 
and Equipment Dealer Group II and III within an existing building is consistent 
with the provisions of the Comprehensive Plan, is compatible with existing uses 
within the area, will not cause damage, hazards or nuisance, will not impact 
environmentally critical areas (none are on site), and is located in an area with 
adequate public facilities.   

 
Based upon an analysis of the Application and the special exception approval 
criteria for uses within the US 41 Overlay, Staff makes the following findings 
and conclusions, as conditioned: 
 

  

14



 1. The requested special exception, as conditioned: 
 

a) Meets or exceed all applicable performance and locational 
standards set forth for the proposed use; 

 
b) is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent set 

forth in the City of Bonita Springs Comprehensive Plan;  
 

c) is compatible with existing or planned uses in the surrounding 
area; 

 
d) will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to  

persons or property; 
 

e) will not have an adverse effect on surrounding properties; and  
 

f) will be in compliance with all general zoning provisions and 
supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in the 
City’s Land Development Code. 

  
III. RECOMMENDATION:  

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request with the following conditions: 

1. The special exception will be valid for this specific application only.   
2. The site shall be generally consistent with the attached site plan 

(Attachment A) and landscape plan (Attachment B), and all outdoor display 
areas are to be located on the east side of the existing building.  

3. Any testing or test drives of inventory shall not be permitted on the west 
side of the building, closest to the existing residential neighborhood.   

4. The City of Bonita Springs Noise Control Ordinance shall govern associated 
noise from the project, but with the following modification:  

a. Noise measurements that are taken in response to a documented 
noise complaint that is the result of activity by Power Lodge shall be 
taken from the property line of the subject property, in the direction 
closest to the origination of the complaint.   

5. Additional changes not covered by this approval may require additional 
approvals or hearings, as outlined in the Land Development Code. 

6. Unless modified by this approval, the property shall be developed consistent 
with the regulations of the Land Development Code and the US 41 Overlay. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY 

The Applicant indicates the STRAP number is: 04-48-25-B3-0180B.0010 
 
EXHIBITS 
A. Sketch and Legal Description of the Subject Property 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
A. Proposed Site Plan 
B. Proposed Landscape Plan 
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950 Encore Way

Naples, FL. 34110

Phone: (239) 254-2000

Florida Certificate of

Authorization No.1772
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PRE-APPLICATION NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING SUMMARY 

On Monday, Oct 26, 2020 a neighborhood meeting was held at the subject site.  7 people showed 

up and had a tour by one of the assistant managers.  Jeff Hieber, one of the owners, called in 

during the meeting.  The people there got a tour and Jeff asked if they would like a continuance 

so he could give them a personal tour and answer questions.  The group agreed and the meeting 

was continued on Thursday Oct 29th at 7:00 PM. 

On Thursday, Oct 29th, we had 19 neighbors show up and met with Jeff and the marketing 

director for Power Lodge of Florida. Jeff address the group and answered all their questions 

regarding product type being sold, serviced, tested and business plans for the site. Product type 

was displayed and tested for noise quality.     

Jeff also assured the group that product type would not be test driven through the neighborhood 

and noise would be kept to the standards set forth by laws governing the type of products being 

sold. 
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Exhibit IV-F 

Narrative & Criteria 

Request 

The applicant seeks to occupy a portion of the subject site for Vehicle and equipment dealers, 

Groups II & III (motorcycles, ATVs, and watercraft) within the US 41 Overlay District.  

The applicant, Power Lodge Florida, currently operates out of a location in Collier County and 

seeks to occupy a portion of the building on the subject property for Vehicle and equipment 

dealers, Group II (motorcycle and lawnmower dealers, other small vehicles) and Group III (boat 

and yacht dealers, other watercraft). These uses are approved as part of the existing commercial 

planned development; however, the approved development order is specific to the use of a 

“Vehicle and equipment dealer, Group I” (Auto and truck dealers) only. Vehicle and equipment 

dealers are allowed within the US 41 Overlay but require approval as special exception uses. 

Sec. 4-889(f) states (emphasis added):  

Existing PDs may voluntarily bring a master concept plan into compliance with the 

regulations contained in this subdivision [US 41 Overlay District] administratively. Uses 

that are prohibited, or subject to special exception approval in accordance with this 

subdivision, and are approved as part of an existing PD must comply with this 

subdivision unless local development order approval has already been obtained for that 

use. 

The new use does not necessitate any changes to the existing site – building footprints, parking, 

and stormwater management areas remain the same. Improvements to the existing landscaping 

will be made to comply with the requirements of the US 41 Overlay. Traffic impacts also do not 

increase with the change in use. Please see the landscaping exhibits and traffic memo included in 

this submittal. 

Summary of Subject Site 

The subject site totals approx. 11 acres and is located at 28450 S Tamiami Trail, on the west and 

east sides of Trails Edge Blvd., which runs parallel on the west side to US 41, approx. one-half 

mile south of Bonita Beach Road. The subject property is zoned Diamond Ridge/Woods Edge 

RPD/CPD and is within the US 41 Overlay District. The RPD/CPD includes adjacent properties 

to the north, west, and south. The applicant, Power Lodge, is a leaseholder for the central portion 

of the site. 
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Surrounding Property 

 Current Use Zoning 

North Boat dealership RPD/CPD 

East US 41 (100’ ROW), Shopping Center, Restaurant (Pincher’s 

Crab Shack) 

CC 

South Lake Shore Drive (40’ ROW), Restaurant (Mel’s Diner), Hotel 

(La Quinta) 

RPD/CPD 

West Stormwater Management Pond (avg. min. width 145’), single-

family homes (Hidden Lakes at Woods Edge) 

RPD/CPD 

 

The site was originally rezoned in 1988 by Lee County Zoning Resolution Z-88-156 and was 

part of a Development of Regional Impact (DRI). The DRI development order has expired. The 

property is developed with a car dealership (vehicle and equipment dealers, group I), permitted 

by Lee County Development Order 97-01-081.00D and modified by subsequent LDOs.   

Neighborhood Information Meeting 

A neighborhood information meeting was held on October 26, 2020, and continued to October 

29, 2020. Approx. 19 persons attended. Based on the concerns raised at the NIM, the applicant 

agreed that no test drives would be conducted through the adjoining residential neighborhoods 

and confirmed that noise levels would be consistent with the limitations established by the City.  

Relevant Land Development Code Criteria 

Criteria for approval of special exceptions are found in Sec. 4-131 and criteria specific to the US 

41 Overlay District are found in Sec. 4-889(f). A special exception use is a use that may not be 

appropriate generally or without restriction throughout a zoning district, but may be permitted, 

and in fact the LDC states that a special exception must be granted unless the request is found to 

be contrary to the public interest; the health, safety, comfort, convenience and welfare of the 

citizens of the city; or in conflict with the Bonita Plan or applicable zoning regulations. Please 

see below for the required analysis of how this request complies with all relevant criteria.  

Sec. 4-131. Zoning board standard for review.  

(c) Special exceptions. … 

(2) Considerations. In reaching their decision, the zoning board must consider the following, 

whenever applicable: 

a. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions that make approval of the request 

appropriate. 

The existing building has sat vacant for over a year and the tenant and applicant for 

this request represents a viable use, similar to what is existing.  
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b. The testimony of any applicant. 

To be provided. 

c. The recommendation of staff. 

To be provided. 

d. The testimony of the public. 

To be provided.  

e. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent of the 

Bonita Plan.  

Please see the analysis provided below which demonstrates the request is consistent 

with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Bonita Plan.  

f. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth 

for the proposed use. 

 The request meets or exceed all performance and locational standards. Please also see 

the analysis provided per Sec. 4-893 and Sec. 4-1099, below.  

g. Whether the request will protect, conserve or preserve environmentally critical areas and 

natural resources. 

The property is developed and there are no impacts to environmentally critical areas or 

natural resources.  

h. Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses. 

 The use is very similar to the existing use of the site as a car dealership, which was 

previously determined to be compatible with surrounding uses and is comparable to the 

surrounding commercial uses to the north, east, and south. The site immediately to the 

north is utilized as a boat dealership. There is a stormwater management lake, approx. 

145 ft. wide, between this property and the residential neighborhood to the west, which 

is part of the same planned development. Properties to the south, across Lake Shore 

Drive, and to the east, across Tamiami Trail, are developed with commercial uses.  

i. Whether the request will cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to persons or 

property. 

 The request will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or 

property.  
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j. Whether a requested use will be in compliance with all general zoning provisions and 

supplemental regulations pertaining to the use set forth in this chapter. 

 The requested use is in compliance with all applicable zoning provisions and 

supplemental regulations, please see the additional analysis provided below.  

(3) Findings. Before making a recommendation to the city council to grant any special 

exceptions, the zoning board must find that the applicant has proved entitlement to the 

special exception by demonstrating compliance with: 

a. The Bonita Plan; 

The property is designated General Commercial on the Future Land Use Map. The 

existing and proposed uses are consistent with the FLU designation, which is intended 

to “accommodate a wide range of commercial uses serving the general population of 

the City. This designation recognizes, but is not specifically limited to, properties that 

have been developed, have received development approval or have been zoned for 

commercial use prior to the adoption of the Comprehensive Plan.” Appropriate uses 

are recognized as a wide range of commercial retail and service uses.  

The proposed revisions to the landscaping to bring the site into compliance with the US 

41 Overlay is consistent with FLU Objective 1.3, which encourages improving the 

visual and aesthetic appearance of the City, and Transportation Element Objective 1.4, 

which states the City shall improve the aesthetic qualities and appearances of roadways 

and their adjacent land uses. The site has access to adequate public facilities and 

services in accordance with FLU Objective 1.11.   

b. This chapter; and 

Provided above. 

c. Any other applicable ordinances or codes. 

Provided.  

(4) Authority. 

a. The zoning board must make the recommendation to grant the special exception unless 

they find the request is contrary to the public interest and the health, safety, comfort, 

convenience and welfare of the citizens of the city, or that the request is in conflict with 

subsection (c)(3) of this section. 

 The request is not contrary to the public interest or to the health, safety, comfort, 

convenience or welfare of the citizens of the city and is not in conflict with the required 

findings of subsection (c)(3).  
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Sec. 4-891. Permitted uses. 

(1) Special exception approval required. The following uses require special exception approval: 

… 

z. Vehicle and equipment dealers, Groups I-V 

1. Approval criteria. The following criteria will be utilized to evaluate special exception 

requests in the U.S. 41 Overlay: 

(i) Consistency with the intent of the U.S. 41 Overlay District in protecting and 

enhancing viewsheds from U.S. 41 and other public roadways. 

 Additional landscaping is being provided which will enhance the viewshed 

from US 41 and other public roadways into the site. Please see the landscape 

buffer exhibit included in this submittal.  

(ii) The building and site design standards incorporate innovative techniques to 

address the project’s visual impact on the U.S. 41 corridor and demonstrate 

enhancements to the minimum standards. 

 There are no proposed changes to the exterior of the building or the building 

footprint. Additional landscaping is provided to address the project’s visual 

impact on US 41.  

(iii) The request addresses the balance between auto-oriented design and pedestrian 

access through enhanced design standards. 

Additional landscaping is being provided that will help to enhance the 

viewshed from US 41 and create a more shaded, park-like setting adjacent to 

the roadway. Unfortunately, given the location of the sidewalk within the US 

41 right-of-way and the further separation of the building across the secondary 

parallel access road, additional pedestrian interconnectivity is not achievable at 

this time.  

(iv) Exceptional or extraordinary conditions exist which warrant the proposed use, 

including but not limited to demonstrated market demand and minimum spatial 

separation of 500 feet from a similar use. 

 There is demonstrated market demand for the Group II and III uses requested, 

and based on the long-term vacancy of the building, not for Group I. There are 

no dealerships for similar vehicles within 500 feet of the property.  

(v) Will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public 

welfare. 

65



 The use is consistent with the currently approved and built use of Vehicle and 

equipment dealers, group I, that occupy the rest of the site, and will not be 

detrimental to the public welfare.  

(vi) Will be compatible with existing or planned uses. 

 Adjacent properties are developed and the impacts of the proposed use will be 

similar to those of the existing Group I (auto dealership) use.  

(vii) Will cause damage, hazard, nuisance or other detriment to persons or property. 

The proposed use will not cause damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment 

to persons or property.  

(viii) Will protect, conserve or preserve environmentally critical areas and natural 

resources. 

The site is currently developed and no environmental impacts result from this 

request. 

(ix) Consistency with the goals, objectives, policies and intent of the Bonita Plan. 

Please see the analysis provided under Sec. 4-131(3)a.  

(x) In compliance with all general zoning provisions, supplemental regulations and 

performance standards pertaining to the use set forth in this chapter. 

Provided.  

(4) Outdoor display. In addition to the requirements of section 4-2072, outdoor display areas 

must be setback a minimum of 50 feet from the U.S. 41 right-of-way. Outdoor display areas 

exceeding 2,500 square feet, or one percent of the total site area, whichever is lesser, are 

prohibited in front and side yards, unless approved through the special exception or planned 

development process. Outdoor storage is prohibited. Outdoor display of merchandise is 

limited to the hours of operation for the establishment. 

Areas proposed for outdoor display are indicated on the site plan and total 6,657 square 

feet. Approx. 2,500 square feet are located forward of the building with the remainder 

under roof and behind a building and therefore not visible from 41. A portion of the 

outdoor display (approx. 1,600 SF) will be within 50 feet of the ROW for US 41, but 

located approx. 50 feet from the actual constructed roadway. Vehicles will only be 

displayed during hours of operation.  
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Sec. 4-893. Site design standards. 

(a) Amenity zones. Developments that abut U.S. 41 must address the public realm through the 

incorporation of an amenity zone that meets the following minimum criteria. These standards 

may be administratively waived where principal structures are located within 50 feet of the 

U.S. 41 right-of-way. 

(1) Retention ponds smaller than five acres and visible from the U.S. 41 right-of-way must 

enhance the public realm through two or more of the following: … 

Not applicable.  

(2) Pedestrian amenities. Developments must incorporate sidewalks, benches, street 

furniture, planters, and other pedestrian amenities in their design. All accessories such as 

railings, trash receptacles, street furniture and bicycle racks must be complementary to 

and consistent with the architectural design of principal building(s) within the 

development. 

Additional landscaping is being provided that will help to enhance the viewshed from 

US 41 and create a more shaded, park-like setting adjacent to the roadway. 

Unfortunately, given the location of the sidewalk within the US 41 right-of-way and the 

further separation of the building across the secondary parallel access road, additional 

pedestrian interconnectivity is not achievable at this time.  

(b) U.S. 41 right-of-way buffer. U.S. 41 right-of-way buffer requirements. Developments that 

directly abut the U.S. 41 right-of-way must provide the following buffer: 

(1) The landscape buffer shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width with five trees per 100 lineal 

feet. Clustering of trees and plant material is encouraged to promote healthy growth of 

vegetation, screen parking areas from public view, and generally uphold the view 

corridors along U.S. 41. 

The subject site is developed and the existing landscape buffers will remain; however, 

given the configuration of the site, adequate landscape buffering from US 41 will be 

achieved given a 15’ landscape buffer along US 41, and two 15’ landscape buffers 

along either side of Trails Edge Blvd. Landscaping has been designed to complement 

the improvements recently made to the Hertz portion of the building to the south.  

(2) The required trees and palms shall be clustered in double rows with a minimum of three 

trees per cluster. Canopy trees shall be planted a minimum of 30 feet on center within a 

cluster. Palms shall be planted in staggered heights, a minimum of three palms per 

cluster, spaced at a maximum of eight feet on center, with a minimum of three feet in 

difference in height between each tree. The maximum spacing between canopy trees 

and/or palm clusters is 50 feet. 
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The proposed landscaping complies with this requirement. 

(3) All trees must be a minimum of 14 feet in height at the time of installation, and shrubs 

must be a minimum of three feet in height at time of installation. The buffer must be 

designed in a manner that does not block signage. 

Landscaping will comply with this requirement.  

(4) The buffer must be designed in a manner that facilitates pedestrian access to the 

development. Where perimeter fences and walls are incorporated into the perimeter 

buffer design of the site, the pedestrian access point(s) must be visible and well marked 

from the adjacent rights-of-way, and must include an archway, pergola, or other 

architectural feature to identify the pedestrian access. 

Landscaping will comply with this requirement.  

(5) Where buildings are located a maximum of 25 feet from the U.S. 41 right-of-way line, an 

alternative buffer may be permitted in accordance with LDC section 3-421. 

Not applicable.  

(6) For developments defined as large-scale retail establishments within the U.S. 41 Overlay, 

refer also to the supplementary regulations in section 4-1560. 

Not applicable.   

Sec. 4-1099. Display, sale, rental or storage facilities for motor vehicles, boats, recreational 

vehicles, trailers, mobile homes or equipment. 

(a) Applicability. This section applies to all establishments engaged in the outdoor display, sale, 

rental or storage of motor vehicles, boats, recreational vehicles, trailers, mobile homes, 

construction or farm equipment, or other similar items, except water-oriented rental 

establishments outdoors, regulated by section 4-2271. 

(b) Prohibited uses. … 

Not applicable. Proposed uses are not prohibited. 

(c) Setbacks. … 

 Not applicable. Buildings are existing.  

(d) Display and parking areas. 

(1) No parking space or loading zone required by the parking regulations set forth in this 

chapter may be used for the display of merchandise or parking of rental vehicles.  
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Per LDO2005-00442, the site requires 69 parking spaces and provides 87 parking 

spaces.  

(2) Areas used for display may be grass or other surface; provided it is maintained in a 

sightly, dust-free manner. 

All display areas are paved.  

(e) Storage areas. Areas used for the commercial storage of motor vehicles, boats, trailers, 

recreational vehicles, mobile homes and construction or farm equipment which is not being 

displayed for sale or rent shall be enclosed (see division 36 of this article). 

Storage areas are in the back of the site and are existing.  

(f) Lighting. Artificial lighting used to illuminate the premises shall be directed away from 

adjacent properties and streets, shining only on the subject site. 

Lighting is existing and complies with this requirement. 

(g) Landscaping. The following landscape requirements are in addition to the requirements of 

section 3-418. Required landscaping adjacent to property boundaries: 

(1) Right-of-way buffer landscaping. … 

Landscaping has been provided in accordance with the US 41 Overlay.  

(2) Landscaping adjacent to all other property lines. Side and rear property boundaries (other 

than those adjacent to road rights-of-way) must be planted with a single hedge row. The 

hedge must be a minimum of 24 inches in height at planting, planted at three feet on 

center and must be maintained at a height of 36 inches within 12 months of planting. 

Landscaping adjacent to other property lines exceeds these min. requirements.  

(h) Outdoor speakers. The use of public address or loudspeaker systems that broadcast outdoors 

is prohibited. 

Outdoor speakers will not be used.  
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December 4, 2020 
 
Paula McMichael 
Associate, Director of Planning 
Hole Montes 
950 Encore Way 
Naples, FL 34110 
 
SUBJECT: Diamond Edge Comparable Use Determination (CUD) 
 
Dear Ms. McMichael: 
 
The purpose of this letter is to provide a comparable use determination (CUD) for the subject site.  The 
existing use was a new car dealership.  The proposed use is a motorcycle, watercraft and All-Terrain 
Vehicle (ATV) dealer. 
 
The existing use falls under the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Land Use Code 840, 
Automobile Sales (New).  Automobile Sales (Used), Land Use Code 841, and Recreational Vehicle Sales, 
Land Use Code 842, are related uses.  Some Recreational Vehicle dealerships may also include boat sales 
and servicing. 
 
There is no specific land use code for the proposed use of motorcycle, watercraft and ATV dealer.  
However, these items are motorized vehicles with motorcycles being most similar to automobiles. 
 
It is our opinion and belief that the proposed motorcycle, watercraft and ATV dealer would be 
comparable to the automobile sales ITE land use code with similar trip generation characteristics. 
 
Let me know if you have any questions, or need anything else. 
 
Sincerely, 

Trebilcock Consulting Solutions, PA 
 
 
 
Norman J. Trebilcock, AICP, PTOE, PE 
President 
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December 21, 2020 
 

Ms. Paula McMichael, AICP 
950 Encore Way 
Naples, FL 34110 
 
Re:  SPE20-75828-BOS, 24850-488 S. Tamiami Trail: Power Lodge Special 
Exception 
 
Dear Ms. McMichael,  
 
The Zoning Division has reviewed the information provided and supplemented for 
the special exception request referenced above. The application has been found 
insufficient for the reasons stated below.  In addition to insufficiency comments, 
substantive comments have also been provided.  
 
Please submit the aforementioned items in order for the City to process your 
application effectively.  If the requested items are not received within sixty (60) 
calendar days of this letter, the application will be considered withdrawn.   
 
Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning and Zoning Division 
 
 

 
 
 
Mike Fiigon II 
Senior Planner 
 
Copy:  Derek Rooney, City Attorney 
  John Dulmer, Director of Community Development 
  Jacqueline Genson, Planning & Zoning Manager 
  Sean Gibbons, Environmental Specialist/Bike-Ped Coordinator 
  Trisha Goff, Engineer 
  Brent Spain, Staff Attorney 
  Cynthia Vargas, Administrative Assistant 
   
 

9220 Bonita Beach Road 
Suite 111 

Bonita Springs, FL 34135 
Tel: (239) 444-6150 
Fax: (239) 444-6140 

www.cityofbonitaspringscd.org 
 

Rick Steinmeyer 
Mayor 

 

Amelia Quaremba 
Council Member 

District One 
 

Jesse Purdon 
Council Member 

District Two 
 

Laura Carr 
Council Member 

District Three 
 

Chris Corrie 
Council Member 

District Four 
 

Michael Gibson 
Council Member 

District Five 
 

Fred Forbes, AIA 
Council Member 

District Six 
 

Arleen M. Hunter 
City Manager 

(239) 949-6267 
 

Derek Rooney 
City Attorney 

(239) 949-6254 
 

City Clerk 
(239) 949-6247 

 

Public Works 
(239) 949-6246 

  

Neighborhood Services 
(239) 949-6257 

  

Parks & Recreation 
(239) 992-2556 

 

Community 
Development 

(239) 444-6150 
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December 21, 2020 
SPE20-7828-BOS: Power Lodge Special Exception 
Page 2 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

BONITA SPRINGS Planning and Zoning 
 
Sufficiency Comments 

 
1. Site Plan: For clarification purposes, staff is requesting the site plan to be amended to 

include the following information: 
a. Clearly label and identify customer parking and display areas 
b. Provide the parking calculation on the site plan 
c. Identify/indicate a pedestrian access/crosswalk that leads to the display area 

on the east side of Trails Edge Blvd.  
 
2. US 41 Special Exception Requirements 

a. Please demonstrate consistency with LDC 4-891(1)(iv): exceptional or 
extraordinary conditions exist which warrant the proposed use, including 
but not limited to demonstrated market demand and minimum spatial 
separation of 500 feet from a similar use. 
 
There is a boat dealership to the north, within 500’, which is classified as a 
Group III Vehicle and Equipment Dealer.  Group III is also being requested 
as part of this application.  
 

     3.        US 41 Site Design Standards 
                            a. Please provide a more detailed explanation as to why LDC 4-893 cannot be 

met, especially 4-893(2).  
 
Substantive Comments: 

 
1. Community Development reserves the right to additional comments upon 

review/resubmittal from Applicant. 
 

Please contact:  Mike Fiigon II, Senior Planner  
Phone: 239-444-6151 
E-mail: mfiigon@cityofbonitaspringscd.org  
 
 
BONITA SPRINGS Engineering 
 
Sufficiency Comments 
 
    1.           Site Plan:  

a. Please include the dumpster location on the site plan and demonstrate that the  
size will be sufficient for the proposed use.  Please reference LDC 3-268.  
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December 21, 2020 
SPE20-7828-BOS: Power Lodge Special Exception 
Page 2 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

b. Please label handicap spaces and ADA access to the building.  Please 
demonstrate compliance with ADA standards.  If this cannot be done, provide a 
narrative explaining proposed site modifications at time of Local Development 
Order to upgrade the site/building.  

 
  2.   Prior to occupying the building, please explain if any of the following items are 

being proposed:  
    a. sealcoat/restripe 
    b. exterior painting 
 
  
Substantive Comments 
 
  1.   A limited review development order will be required for all site work. 
 
  2.  All existing and proposed outdoor lights shall comply with the provisions of LDC 

Sec. 3-269. Additionally, if any new outdoor lights are proposed a photometric plan 
and cut sheets must be submitted with the Limited Review Development Order.  

 
 
Please contact: Trisha Goff, PE 
Phone: 239-444-6175 
E-mail: tgoff@cityofbonitaspringscd.org  
 
 
 
 
BONITA SPRINGS Landscaping and Bike-Ped 
 
Substantive Comments 
 
  1.  The Landscape Plan(s) provided by the Applicant, will provide for the quantity 

(number) and quality (density/size) consistent with required provisions of the US 
41 Overlay District.  

That being said, staff would request/require alternate species be installed to 
provide for visual continuity within the larger site. Specifically, the utilization of 
Live Oaks (QV), as opposed to, Shady Lady Black Olives (BB) trees, as well as 
the installation of Coco Plum (CHR) as opposed Clusia (CLU7) and the addition 
of Pigeon Plums (CD) within the US 41 ROW Buffer.  
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December 21, 2020 
SPE20-7828-BOS: Power Lodge Special Exception 
Page 2 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
  2.  Staff would also recommend that Applicant also preserve/retain viable portions of 

the site’s existing native landscaping/plantings (Live Oaks, Sabal Palms, and Saw 
Palmettos). 

 

  3.  At time of Development Order, additional site (landscaping) plantings will be 
required consistent with LDC3- 3-414 for site compliance (i.e. Vehicle Usage 
Area Plantings, General Trees, Foundation Plantings, Buffers, etc.). 

 

Please contact: Sean Gibbons, Landscape Compliance & Bike-Ped Coordinator 
Phone: 239-444-6176 
Email: sgibbons@cityofbonitaspringscd.org  
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February 16, 2021 
 

Ms. Paula McMichael, AICP 
950 Encore Way 
Naples, FL 34110 
 
Re:  SPE20-75828-BOS, 24850-488 S. Tamiami Trail: Power Lodge Special 
Exception 
 
Dear Ms. McMichael,  
 
The Zoning Division has reviewed the information provided and supplemented for 
the special exception request referenced above. The application has been found 
sufficient and the following request language is being proposed:  
 
A special exception request to allow a Vehicle & Equipment Dealer Group II and III 
use on a property located within the US 41 Overlay, pursuant to LDC 4-891.  
 
Please provide in writing, your comments on this proposed language by February 22, 
2021.  
 
Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Sincerely,  
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning and Zoning Division 
 
 

 
 
 
Mike Fiigon II 
Senior Planner 
 
Copy:  Derek Rooney, City Attorney 
  John Dulmer, Director of Community Development 
  Jacqueline Genson, Planning & Zoning Manager 
  Sean Gibbons, Environmental Specialist/Bike-Ped Coordinator 
  Trisha Goff, Engineer 
  Brent Spain, Staff Attorney 
  Cynthia Vargas, Administrative Assistant 
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City of Bonita Springs
Cornmunity Development Department
Attn: tVlike Fiigon ll
9220 Bonita Beach Road, Suite 109
Bonita Springs, FL 34135

Support Oppose

Application: SPE20-75828-BOS, Power LodEe Special Exception

DATE:
NATME PHONE

CITY/STATEIZIP

RECOMMENDATIONS AND POSTPONEMENTS: The Board may accept, reject or modify staff
recommendations and take such other appropriate and lawful action including continuing said
public hearings.

CONDUCT OF HEARINGS: These hearings are quasi-judicial and must be conducted to afford
all parties due process. Any communication that Council fiilembers have outside of the public
hearing must be fully disclosed at the hearing. Anyone who wishes to speak at the hearing will
be sworn in and may be subject to questions by the board, city staff or applicant. Public
comment is encouraged and all relevant information should be presented to the Board so a fair
and appropriate decision can be made. Tapes are limited to three (3) minutes in length and are
to be submitted to the Zoning Division one week prior to the meeting date for review. All
tapes/information submitted for the public record wilN not be returned.

GROUP REPRESENTATIVES: Any person representing a group or organization must provide
written authorization to speak on behalf of that group. The representative shall inform Staff prior
to the hearing of their intent to speak on behalf of a group and provide staff the name of that
Eroup.

I will have a representative at the Zoning Board Hearing and/or City Council. My representative's name,
address, and phone are:
NAME: PHCNE:
ADDRESS CITY/STATEIZIP:

APPEALS: lf a person decides to appeal any final deeisioru nrade by the City eouncil, with
respect to any matter considered at sueh heanng, they are responsibie at their own expense for
ordening from the court reporterto ensure that a venbatirn necord of the proceedings is made,
which includes the testimony and evidence on which the appeal is to be based.

ADDRESS:

XXX

Please record our  strong opposition to this exception.  We have been documenting motorcycle noise 
eminating from this location, contrary to what the principles claim, and we do not want this nuisance 
to continue near our community.  We DO NOT want special treatment - we only want
existing laws enforced as written.

05/03/2021
Andre & Patricia Roberto

28483 Hidden Lake Dr Bonita Springs FL 34134
239.949.7922
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